The efficacy of Qalsody was assessed in a 28-week randomized, double-blind, placebo-
controlled clinical study in patients 23 to 78 years of age with weakness attributable to 
amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS) and a superoxide dismutase 1 (SOD1) mutation confirmed by 
a central laboratory (Study 1 Part C, NCT02623699). One hundred eight (108) patients were 
randomized 2:1 to receive treatment with either Qalsody 100 mg (n = 72) or placebo (n = 36) 
for 24 weeks (3 loading doses followed by 5 maintenance doses). Concomitant riluzole and/or 
edaravone use was permitted for patients.  

The prespecified primary analysis population (n = 60, modified intent to treat [mITT]) had a